PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5940185

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NAUTILUS, INC.	01/31/2020
OCTANE FITNESS, LLC	01/31/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Street Address:	10 S. WACKER DRIVE
Internal Address:	26TH FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 179

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D527060
Patent Number:	D528173
Patent Number:	D528611
Patent Number:	D533910
Patent Number:	D534973
Patent Number:	D536752
Patent Number:	D540405
Patent Number:	D540894
Patent Number:	D546909
Patent Number:	D550789
Patent Number:	D566798
Patent Number:	D584086
Patent Number:	D585098
Patent Number:	D603002
Patent Number:	D603469
Patent Number:	D603915
Patent Number:	D610636
Patent Number:	D616050

PATENT REEL: 051763 FRAME: 0734

505893484

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D617854
Patent Number:	D624612
Patent Number:	D624975
Patent Number:	D630686
Patent Number:	D639358
Patent Number:	D639359
Patent Number:	D643481
Patent Number:	D699305
Patent Number:	D699795
Patent Number:	D699796
Patent Number:	D700668
Patent Number:	D725937
Patent Number:	D725938
Patent Number:	D737907
Patent Number:	D743713
Patent Number:	D753247
Patent Number:	D767049
Patent Number:	D767050
Patent Number:	D767051
Patent Number:	D781385
Patent Number:	D792530
Patent Number:	D792533
Patent Number:	D795974
Patent Number:	D795975
Patent Number:	D795973
Patent Number:	D797212
Patent Number:	D807445
Patent Number:	D815702
Patent Number:	D837560
Patent Number:	6447430
Patent Number:	6540650
Patent Number:	6689019
Patent Number:	6746378
Patent Number:	6830542
Patent Number:	6910994
Patent Number:	6913565
Patent Number:	7004891
Patent Number:	7004890

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7029427
Patent Number:	7052446
Patent Number:	7070545
Patent Number:	7097593
Patent Number:	7115080
Patent Number:	7121988
Patent Number:	7150702
Patent Number:	7223213
Patent Number:	7261678
Patent Number:	7338416
Patent Number:	7341542
Patent Number:	7364533
Patent Number:	7455626
Patent Number:	7462134
Patent Number:	7544153
Patent Number:	7553263
Patent Number:	7608028
Patent Number:	7608022
Patent Number:	7614982
Patent Number:	7614985
Patent Number:	7618346
Patent Number:	7632219
Patent Number:	7645214
Patent Number:	7658701
Patent Number:	7662074
Patent Number:	7704191
Patent Number:	7708251
Patent Number:	7731636
Patent Number:	7736283
Patent Number:	7736278
Patent Number:	7736280
Patent Number:	7740568
Patent Number:	7749137
Patent Number:	7758473
Patent Number:	7771325
Patent Number:	7785235
Patent Number:	7794373
Patent Number:	7811209

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7815549
Patent Number:	7815552
Patent Number:	7819779
Patent Number:	7854690
Patent Number:	7914421
Patent Number:	7922635
Patent Number:	8002680
Patent Number:	8002677
Patent Number:	8016729
Patent Number:	RE42698
Patent Number:	8062187
Patent Number:	8113994
Patent Number:	8147385
Patent Number:	8272996
Patent Number:	8323155
Patent Number:	8550962
Patent Number:	8568279
Patent Number:	8585561
Patent Number:	8597161
Patent Number:	8696524
Patent Number:	8734299
Patent Number:	8845498
Patent Number:	8858403
Patent Number:	8876674
Patent Number:	9072932
Patent Number:	9131202
Patent Number:	9199115
Patent Number:	9272182
Patent Number:	9308415
Patent Number:	9352187
Patent Number:	9375602
Patent Number:	9387363
Patent Number:	9440107
Patent Number:	9566517
Patent Number:	9586141
Patent Number:	9604092
Patent Number:	9659596
Patent Number:	9704298

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9776032
Patent Number:	9814922
Patent Number:	9950209
Patent Number:	9987513
Patent Number:	10099084
Patent Number:	10099086
Patent Number:	10195477
Patent Number:	10201727
Patent Number:	10226657
Patent Number:	10252201
Patent Number:	10328301
Patent Number:	10335632
Patent Number:	10351292
Patent Number:	10369404
Patent Number:	10398932
Patent Number:	10449409
Patent Number:	10518123
Patent Number:	D518701
Patent Number:	D547159
Patent Number:	D742977
Patent Number:	7244218
Patent Number:	7270626
Patent Number:	7361122
Patent Number:	7448986
Patent Number:	9364707
Patent Number:	9364708
Patent Number:	10220250
Application Number:	29662554
Application Number:	16079069
Application Number:	16082409
Application Number:	15451100
Application Number:	15587225
Application Number:	15606754
Application Number:	15628225
Application Number:	15643110
Application Number:	15722513
Application Number:	15960174
Application Number:	16018969

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16192733
Application Number:	16221029
Application Number:	16296050
Application Number:	16297310
Application Number:	16378221
Application Number:	16446135
Application Number:	16450681
Application Number:	16517415
Application Number:	62826652

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: Ivincent@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: LIAM VINCENT

Address Line 1: 1750 TYSONS BLVD

Address Line 2: #1800

Address Line 4: TYSONS, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-1529
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LIAM VINCENT
SIGNATURE:	/Liam Vincent/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2020

Total Attachments: 9

source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page1.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page2.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page3.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page4.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page5.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page6.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page7.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page8.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page8.tif source=Nautilus - ABL - Patent Security Agreement Executed#page9.tif

PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Patent Security Agreement") is made this 31st day of January, 2020, by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as administrative agent for each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent").

$\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}}$:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 31, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Nautilus, Inc., a Washington corporation ("Nautilus"), Octane Fitness, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company ("Octane"), and those additional entities that hereafter become parties to the Credit Agreement as Borrowers in accordance with the terms thereof (together with Nautilus and Octane, each, a "Borrower" and individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Borrowers"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, each, individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), and Agent, the Lender Group has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, the members of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents, and the Bank Product Agreements, but only upon the condition, among others, that the Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2020 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, this Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Patent Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL. Each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and each of the Bank Product Providers, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Patent Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all of its United States Patents, including the issued patents and applications referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, or extensions of the foregoing; and
- (c) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Patent Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the other members of the Lender Group, the Bank Product Providers or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Patent Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Patent Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- 4. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Patent Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any new patent rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Patent Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Patent Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Patent Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Patent Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Patent Security Agreement.
- 6. <u>RELEASE AND TERMINATION</u>. Upon any termination or release of the Patent Collateral pursuant to Section 23 of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Agent shall, at the request and expense of each Grantor, promptly execute and deliver to such Grantor all UCC termination statements, releases of intellectual property filings, and similar documents and take such other actions as such Grantor may reasonably request in writing to evidence such termination or release of the Patent Collateral.

7. <u>CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION</u>. THIS PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN <u>SECTION 25</u> OF THE GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, *MUTATIS MUTANDIS*.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:	NAUTILUS, INC. a Washington corporation
	B
	Name: Work to be Loo
	Title:
	Commission of the Commission o
	OCTANE FITNESS, LLC, a Minnesota
	limited liability company
	2 Comments
	The state of the s
	By.
	Name:
	Title:
	Management of the second of th
AGENT:	ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL
	ASSOCIATION, a national banking
	association
	By:
	Name:
	Its Authorized Signatory

REEL: 051763 FRAME: 0743

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:	NAUTILUS, INC., a Washington corporation
	·
	Ву:
	Name:
	Title:
	OCTANE FITNESS, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company
	By: Name: Title:
AGENT:	ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association
	By: Synt Arel Name: 400 Gossezio Its Authorized Signatory

(Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement)

SCHEDULE I to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents

	Type of Intellectual	Registration/ Publication/Application	Date of Registration or Application
Company	Property	Number	0.100.100.00
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D527,060	8/22/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D528,173	9/12/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D528,611	9/19/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D533,910	12/19/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D534,973	1/9/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D536,752	2/13/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D540,405	4/10/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D540,894	4/17/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D546,909	7/17/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D550,789	9/11/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D566,798	4/15/2008
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D584,086	1/6/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D585,098	1/20/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D603,002	10/27/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D603,469	11/3/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D603,915	11/10/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D610,636	2/23/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D616,050	5/18/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D617,854	6/15/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D624,612	9/28/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D624,975	10/5/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D630,686	1/11/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D639,358	6/7/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D639,359	6/7/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D643,481	8/16/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D699,305	2/11/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D699,795	2/18/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D699,796	2/18/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D700,668	3/4/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D725,937	4/7/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D725,938	4/7/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D737,907	9/1/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D743,713	11/24/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D753,247	4/5/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D767,049	9/20/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D767,050	9/20/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D767,051	9/20/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D781,385	3/14/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D792,530	7/18/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D792,533	7/18/2017

Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D795,974	8/29/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D795,975	8/29/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D795,973	8/29/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D797,212	9/12/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D807,445	1/9/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D815,702	4/17/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Design	D837,560	1/8/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,447,430	9/10/2002
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,540,650	4/1/2003
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,689,019	2/10/2004
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,746,378	6/8/2004
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,830,542	12/14/2004
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,910,994	6/28/2005
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	6,913,565	7/5/2005
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,004,891	2/28/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,004,890	2/28/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,029,427	4/18/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,052,446	5/30/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,070,545	7/4/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,097,593	8/29/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,115,080	10/3/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,121,988	10/17/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,150,702	12/19/2006
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,223,213	5/29/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,261,678	8/28/2007
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,338,416	3/4/2008
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,341,542	3/11/2008
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,364,533	4/29/2008
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,455,626	11/25/2008
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,462,134	12/9/2008
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,544,153	6/9/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,553,263	6/30/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,608,028	10/27/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,608,022	10/27/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,614,982	11/10/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,614,985	11/10/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,618,346	11/17/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,632,219	12/15/2009
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,645,214	1/12/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,658,701	2/9/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,662,074	2/16/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,704,191	4/27/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,708,251	5/4/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,731,636	6/8/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,736,283	6/15/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,736,278	6/15/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,736,280	6/15/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,740,568	6/22/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,749,137	7/6/2010

Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,758,473	7/20/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,771,325	8/10/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,785,235	8/31/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,794,373	9/14/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,811,209	10/12/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,815,549	10/19/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,815,552	10/19/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,819,779	10/26/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,854,690	12/21/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,914,421	3/29/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	7,922,635	4/12/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,002,680	8/23/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,002,677	8/23/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,016,729	9/13/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	RE42,698	9/13/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,062,187	11/22/2011
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,113,994	2/14/2012
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,147,385	4/3/2012
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,272,996	9/25/2012
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,323,155	12/4/2012
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,550,962	10/8/2013
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,568,279	10/29/2013
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,585,561	11/19/2013
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,597,161	12/3/2013
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,696,524	4/15/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,734,299	5/27/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,845,498	9/30/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,858,403	10/14/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	8,876,674	11/4/2014
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,072,932	7/7/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,131,202	9/8/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,199,115	12/1/2015
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,272,182	3/1/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,308,415	4/12/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,352,187	5/31/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,375,602	6/28/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,387,363	7/12/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,440,107	9/13/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,566,517	2/14/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,586,141	3/7/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,604,092	3/28/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,659,596	5/23/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,704,298	7/11/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,776,032	10/3/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,814,922	11/14/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,950,209	4/24/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	9,987,513	6/5/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,099,084	10/16/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,099,086	10/16/2018

3.7 .11 .T	T	10 10 7 1 7 7	0 /5 /0 0 1 0
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,195,477	2/5/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,201,727	2/12/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,226,657	3/12/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,252,201	4/9/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,328,301	6/25/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,335,632	7/2/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,351,292	7/16/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,369,404	8/6/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,398,932	9/3/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,449,409	10/22/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent	10,518,123	12/31/2019
Octane Fitness, LLC	Design	D518,701	4/11/2006
Octane Fitness, LLC	Design	D547,159	7/24/2007
Octane Fitness, LLC	Design	D742,977	11/10/2015
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	7,244,218	7/17/2007
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	7,270,626	9/18/2007
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	7,361,122	4/22/2008
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	7,448,986	11/11/2008
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	9,364,707	6/24/2016
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	9,364,708	6/24/2016
Octane Fitness, LLC	Patent	10,220,250	3/5/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Design Pending	29/662,554	9/6/2018
raditas, irie.	Design Fending	(Unpublished)	3/0/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20190076691	12/16/2016
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20190054348	2/16/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20170173472	3/6/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20170319941	5/4/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20180339189	5/26/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20170361150	6/20/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20170372523	7/6/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20180036578	10/2/2017
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	2018030378	4/23/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20180369633	6/26/2018
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20190192906	11/15/2018
	Patent Pending Patent Pending	20190192900	12/14/2018
Nautilus, Inc. Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending Patent Pending	20190192900	3/7/2019
Nautilus, Inc.		16/297,310	3/8/2019
naumus, mc.	Patent Pending	(Unpublished)	3/0/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20190232104	4/8/2019
·			6/19/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	16/446,135 (Unpublished)	0/19/2019
Noutilus Inc	Potent Danding	` •	6/24/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	20190308062	7/19/2019
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	16/517,415 (Unpublished)	7/19/2019
Nontilua Las	Potent Dandina	62/826,652	2/20/2010
Nautilus, Inc.	Patent Pending	*	3/29/2019
		(Unpublished)	

RECORDED: 01/31/2020